

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

BRIAN C. WILLIAMS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE ESTATES LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:19-cv-01076-CCE-JLW

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF RENEWED MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Proposed Classes Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(a). 9

 A. Numerosity the Class is sufficiently numerous and joinder is impracticable. 12

 B. Commonality - The Named Plaintiffs and Class Members share common questions of law and fact. 13

 C. Typicality - The Named Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of those of the Class. 21

 D. Adequacy - Named Plaintiffs Williams, de Leon and da Costa are adequate representative of the Classes. 22

 II. The Classes Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(b). 23

 A. The issue of Defendants' bid-rigging predominates..... 23

 B. A class action is superior to other available methods for fairly and efficiently adjudicating the controversy..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 9

Booher v. Frue,
86 N.C. App. 390, 358 S.E.2d 127 (1987) 20

Brown v. Nucor Corp.,
785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015) 12

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977) 16

CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Broad & Cassel,
773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014) 24

Coleman v. Cannon Oil Co.,
849 F. Supp. 1458 (M.D. Ala. 1993) 19

Cypress v. Newport News Gen. & Nonsectarian Hosp. Ass’n,
375 F.2d 648 (4th Cir. 1967) 13

East Texas Motor Freight System, Inc. v. Rodriguez,
431 U.S. 395 (1977) 10

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974) 13

EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair,
764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014) 24

Estate of Hurst v. Morehead I,
748 S.E.2d 568 (N.C. App. 2013) 18

Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLC,
368 F.3d 3569 (4th Cir. 2004) 2, 12

General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon,

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 457 U.S. 147 (1982) | 12 |
| <i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Services</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003) | 9, 12 |
| <i>Haywood v. Barnes</i> , 109 F.R.D. 568 (E.D.N.C. 1986)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 819 (E.D. Mich. 1999) | 19 |
| <i>In re Se. Hotel Props. Ltd. P'ship Inv'r Litig.</i> , 151 F.R.D. 597 (W.D.N.C. 1993) | 13 |
| <i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 284 F.R.D. 328 (D. Md. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>James Foster & Stone Logistics, Inc. v. CEVA Freight, LLC</i> , 272 F.R.D. 171 (W.D.N.C. 2011)..... | 23 |
| <i>Masco Contr. Servs. East, Inc. v. Beals</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2003) | 15 |
| <i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958) | 15 |
| <i>New York v. Julius Nasso Concrete Corp.</i> , 202 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) | 18 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) | 9 |
| <i>Roman v. ESB, Inc.</i> , 50 F.2d 1343 (4th Cir. 1976) | 8 |
| <i>Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-00540-MOC-DSC, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105267 (W.D.N.C. June 24, 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>Tripp v. Berman & Rabin, P.A.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 499 (D. Kan. 2015)..... | 24 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>U.S. Football League v. Natl. Football L.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Florida</i> , No. 4:14-cr-00582-JD, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31561 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2017) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Giraud</i> , No. 14-cr-00534-CRB-1, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81019 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2018)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Joyce</i> , 895 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Keyspan Corp.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. W.F. Brinkley & Son Constr. Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 1157 (4th Cir. 1986)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) | 11 |
| <i>Windham v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977) | 18 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------|--------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 15..... | 15, 16 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | 9 |
